

No. 21A85

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Applicant,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION TO VACATE THE STAY PENDING APPEAL ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S APPLICATION TO
VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Donald P. Wilcox
Kelly M. Walla*
Laura J. Thetford*
Texas Medical Association
Office of the General Counsel
401 W. 15th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 370-1300

**Application for Admission
Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1

Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....6

I. S.8’s Vague Prohibitions Unreasonably Interfere in the Physician-Patient Relationship, Hurting Patient Care7

 A. S.B. 8 is Chilling Essential Communications in the Physician-Patient Relationship.....7

 B. S.B. 8 Threatens to Interfere with Texans’ Access to Medical Care.....11

II. There is a Strong Public Interest in Preserving Due Process and Preventing Abuse of the Court System.....12

Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4, 6, 14
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	5, 6, 14
<i>In re Columbia Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 41 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. App. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Lazy W. Dist. No. 1</i> , 493 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016).....	15
<i>Nat'l Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , ---- U.S. ----, 138 S.Ct. 2631 (2018).....	9
<i>Nephrology Leaders and Associates v. Am. Renal Associates, LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. App. 2019).....	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	2, 6
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)	5, 6, 14, 15

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.002.....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208.....	5, 6, 7, 15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.205.....	5, 7

Other Authorities

AAMC, Report on Residents, Table C6: Physician Retention in State of Residency, by State (2008), available at https://www.aamc.org/data-reports/students-residents/interactive-data/table-c6-physician-retention-state-residency-training-state	4, 11
AMA Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1	4, 9
AMA Code of Medical Ethics, Opinions 1.1.3.....	4, 10
Fong J., et al., NCBI, <i>Doctor-Patient Communication: A Review</i> (Spring 2010), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3096184/	10

INST. FOR HEALTHCARE COMMUNICATION, *Impact of Communication in Healthcare* (July 2011), available at <https://healthcarecomm.org/about-us/impact-of-communication-in-healthcare/>10

Tex. Health and Human Services Commission, Department of State Health Services, Texas Physician Supply and Demand Projections, 2018-2032 (May 2020), available at <https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/legislative/2020-Reports/TexasPhysicianSupplyDemandProjections-2018-2032.pdf>5, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.61
